
ANNEX 1: List of participants 

 Name Institution Position Email 

1 Kazumasa Sanui JICA Director, Division 2, Urban and Regional 
Development Group, Infrastructure and 
Peacebuilding Department 

Sanui.Kazumasa@jica.go.jp 

2 Watanabe Hideki JICA Deputy Director, Planning and TICAD 
Process Division, Africa Department 

Watanabe.Hideki@jica.go.jp 

3 Tomoki Kobayashi JICA Director,  Africa Department kobayashi.tomoki@jica.go.jp 

4 Tsutomu IIMURA JICA Resident Representative  Iimura.Tsutomu@jica.go.jp 

5 Momo MORIOKA JICA Program Director  Morioka.Momo@jica.go.jp 

6 Ryoichi Kawabe JICA Deputy Director Infrastructure 
Department 

Kawabe.ryoichi@jica.go.jp 

7 Hisashi Hoshino Ministry of Forign Affairs, Japan. Deputy Director, Country Assistance 
Planning Division 

hisashi.hoshino@mofa.go.jp 

8 Seiji Okada Ministry of Forign Affairs, Japan Ambassador for Tokyo International 
Conference on African Development 

seiji.okada@mofa.go.jp 

9 Kyota AOKI First secretaryEmbassy of Japan in 
Côte d’Ivoire 

First Secretary kyota.aoki@mofa.go.jp 



10 Quentin Jullian  AFD Infrastructure Specialist   

11 Peter Radloff  KfW Development Bank Principal Economist peter.radloff@kfw.de 

12 Andrea Friederichs Federal Ministry for Economic 
Cooperation and Development 
(BMZ) 

Senior Policy Officer Andrea.Friederichs@bmz.bund.de 

13 Eve Walter EIB Corporate Planner waltere@eib.org 

14 Nicola Bazzani   Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 
International Cooperation, Italy 

Directorate-General for Development 
Cooperation 

nicola.bazzani@esteri.it 

15 Alfonso Di Riso Ambassador for Italy Ambassador for Italy in Côte d'Ivoire   

16 Brian Baxendale Departrment for International 
Development (DFID) 

Senior Infrastructure Adviser  b-baxendale@dfid.gov.uk 

17 Fiore Pace Government of Canada (Embassy) Senior Development Officer flore.pace@international.gc.ca 

18 Michele Ruiters Development Bank of Southern 
Africa   (DBSA) 

Senior Researcher (Regional 
integration)  

micheler@dbsa.org  

19 Bulelwa Mgoduka Development Bank of Southern 
Africa (DBSA) 

Business Analyst bulelwam@dbsa.org 

20 Alvino  Wildschutt-Prins Development Bank of Southern 
Africa (DBSA) 

Infrastructure Programme Specialist alvinow@dbsa.org 



21 Elliott Monama  Development Bank of Southern 
Africa (DBSA) 

Principal Project Preparation Specialist,  elliotm@dbsa.org 

22 Innocent Nantuli Mabena National Treasury, South Africa Senior Economist Innocent.Mabena@treasury.gov.za 

23 Ofentse Lekwape Economist National Treasury of South Africa Ofentse.lekwape@treasury.gov.za 

24 Aboubakari Baba Mousa NEPAD-NPC Senior Advisor bmaboubkr@yahoo.fr 

25 Ashbindu Singh Environmental Pulse Institute (EPI) President ashbindu@gmail.com 

26 Bruce Mead CRIDF Deputy Technical Director Bruce.Mead@cridf.com 

27 Anthony Nyong AfDB Manager, Compliance and Safeguards 
Division 

a.nyong@afdb.org 

28 Raffaelo Cervigni The World Bank Lead Environmental Economist   

29 Laurence Carter World Bank Group  Senior Director of the Public-Private 
Partnerships Group 

lcarter@ifc.org 

30  Khalid Tahri Office National de l’Electricité et de 
l’Eau potable (ONEE)-Branche Eau 

Directeur Technique & Ingénierie  ktahri@onee.ma ; khalid.tahri68@gmail.com 

31 Johny M. Smith Walvis Bay Corridor Group Chief Executive Officer  johny@wbcg.com.na 

32 John Parkin DSW  Deputy Head: P & E john.parkin@durban.gov.za  



33 Valerie Ongolo Zogo Ministry of Transport, Cameroon Director, Studies, Planning, 
Programming and Co-operation 

ongoloval@yahoo.fr 

34 Guy Pegram PEGASYS Managing Director guy@pegasys.co.za 

35 Alex Rugamba AfDB Director Energy, Environment and 
Climtae Change, AfDB 

  

36 James Bond Senior Centennial Centennial Group International   

37 Lovermore Bingandadi SADC Senior Advisor lbingadadi@Sadc.int 

36 Ebrahim Elham AUC Commissioner, Infrastructure   
39 Symerre Grey-Johnson NEPAD Agency Head, Regional Integration, 

Infrastructure and Trade 
SymerreG@nepad.org 

40 David  Niyonsenga EAC NEPAD Agency Infrastructure Expert davidn@nepad.org 

41 Zacharia Kingori IGAD Coordinator Horn of Africa Initiative zacharia.kingori@igad.int 

42 Musara Chikondo Beta Southern African Power Pool 
(SAPP) 

Chief Market Analyst mcbeta@sapp.co.zw 

43 Mamadou  Diallo Organisation du Corridor Abidjan-
Lagos (OCAL) 

Affaires publiques & Partenariat  affairespubliques@gmail.com 

44 Idrissa Kone Organisation du Corridor Abidjan-
Lagos (OCAL) 

Secrétaire Exécutif idi@corridor-sida.org 

45 Kintamo Zelalem 
Gebrehiwot  

EAPP Technical Director  zgebrehiwot@eappool.org 



46 Jean Chrysostome 
Mekondongo 

Pool Energetique de l'Afrique 
Centrale (PEAC) 

Secretaire Permanent jcmekondongo@yahoo.fr 

47 Snowden Mmadi  COMESA Technical Infrastructure Expert smmadi@comesa.int 
/snowdenmmadi@gmail.com 

48 Momodou Njie WAPP Director of Planning maknjie@ecowapp.org 

49 lotfi Sebouai UMA Directeur de l'infrastructure lotfi.sebouai@gmail.com 

50 Remigious Makumbe SADC Director, Infrastructure and Services rmakumbe@sadc.int 

51  Mapolao Mokoena SADC Senior Programme Officer (Transport)   

52 Moses Ntlamelle SADC Senior Programme Officer (Energy). mntlamelle@sadc.int 

53 Latif Abdoulaye BOAD Chef de division des routes boadsiege@boad.org 

54 Kamu Karekaho Consultant Consultant karekahokamu@yahoo.com 

55 Nick Sheppard Communication Consultant Consultant sheppard.nick@gmail.com 

56 Nick Leitner PEGASYS Consultant   
57 Mark Ford Cross-border Information Managing Director mark@cbi-research.com 

58 David Slater Cross-border Information Senior Project Manager david@cbi-research.com 

59 Irina Gaubinger Cross-border Information consultant irinagaubinger.consulting.gmail.com 
60 Christophe Dossarps  SIF-IISS CEO cdossarps@sif-iiss.org  



61 Birgit Holderied-Kress Kfw Principal Project Manager brigit.holderied-kress@kfw.de 

62 Aage Vorgensen Nordic Development Fund Program Manager Aage.vorgensen@ndf.fi 

63 Xavier MURON PPIAF / WORLDBANK Regional Program Leader xmuron@worldbank.org 

64 Anna Waldmann GIZ Head of GIZ-PIDA support Programme anna.waldmann@giz.de 

65 Eisuke Tachibana  Regional Integration, Infrastructure 
and Trade Program, the NEPAD 
Agency 

Infrastructure Advisor EisukeT@nepad.org 

66 Takako ISHIZAKI JICA./ UEMOA Infrastructure Development Advisor  for 
UEMOA  Commission 

tishizaki@uemot int    / 
ishizaki.takako1201@gmail.com 

67 Kudzanayi Bangure NEPAD BUSINESS FOUNDATION Project Manager RAIL  kudzanayi.Bangure@thenbf.co.za 

68 Ryoichi Kawabe Infrastructure and Peacebuilding 
Department, JICA 

Deputy Director  Kawabe.Ryoichi@jica.go.jp 

69 Mervin Chetty TRANSNET SOC LTD GENERAL MANAGER : AFRICA Mervin.Chetty@transnet.net 

70 James Cullis Aurecon AMEI Technical Director – Water Resources james.cullis@aurecongroup.com 

71 Mustafa Mohamed 
Ahmed 

COMESA Infrastructure Technical  mustafa.ahmed@igad.int 

72 March K. Bishop  World Economic Forum  Project Manager   
73 Abdel Didier Tella Association of Power Utilities of 

Africa (APUA) 
Director General abel.tella@apua-asea-asea.org 



74 Clare  Sierawski U.S. Trade and Development 
Agency 

West Africa Manager, Power Africa csierawski@ustda.gov 

75 Christel ANNEQUIN World Bank Trade & Transport Conusltant christel.annequin@gmail.com 

76 Chongo MUKUPA USAID-West Africa Trade & 
Investment Hub 

Trade & Transport Facilitation Specialist Chongo-mukupa@watradehob.com 

77 Habib Turki IRU Project Coordinator Habib.turki@iru.org 

78 Tomomi Tukuori BDSA - JICA     
79 Rawda Omar-Clinton UNECA Economist romar-clinton@uneca.org 

80 Jane Karanga UNECA Economist jkaranga@uneca.org 

81 Linus Mofor UNECA Climate Change Specialist lmofor@uneca.org 

82 Yaya Yedan World Bank / SSATP Senior Transport Specialist yyedan@worldbank.org 

83 Olivier Hartmann World Bank Senior Trade Facilitation Specialist ohartmann@worldbank.org 

84 Aloys Rusagara NCTTA Head of Program Transport Policy 
Planning 

  

85 Alex Kanyama Zulu ISCOS   zulu@iscosafricashipping.wg 

86 Alfayo Otuke EA/ HCU/KTA Chief Executive Officer otuke@kta.co.ke 

87 Gilbert Langat SCEA Chief Executive Officer gilbert.langat@shipperscouncilea.org 

88 John Mathenge FEAFFA Executive Director mathenge@feaffa.com 

89 Peter MASI Dar Corridor Executive Director pmasi@darcorridor.org 

90 Barbara Mommen Maputo Corridor CEO ceo@mcli.co.za 



91 Yayeri Kisaame 
Kuteesakwe  

Southern Africa Shippers Transport 
and Logistics Council 

CEO Ceo@sashippers.net 

92 Luke Wasonga WBCG Regional Cooperation Consultant luke.wasonga@gmail.com 

93 Nzobadila Gilbert AFREC/UA Assistant Technique atadetazaraka@yahoo.fr 

94 Leslie Mpofu TKCS Executive Director leslie.mpofu@tkcmc.com 

95 Michael Luguje PMAWCA   lugujem@gmail.com 

96 Afua Eshun Borderless Alliance Programs Manager aeshun@borderlesswa.com 

97 Samuel Sandi Walvis Bay Corridor Group Program Coordinator wbnldcs@wbcgzm.com 

98 Christian Asanga Zoological Society of London (ZSL) Programme Coordinator   
99 Cathy Oxby Africa Green Co Commercial Director cathy.oxby@africagreenco.com 

100 Kone Ousmane UEMOA Directeur du Commerce Exterieur o.kone@uemoa.int 

101 Gerard YEDO UEMOA Expert en suivi Evalaution gyedo@uemoa.int 

102 Hosea Nyangweso EAC Principal Civil Engineer hnyongweso@eachq.org 

103 Mohamed Hassan ICA Secretariat Coordinator m.hassan@afdb.org 

104 Callixte Kambanda ICA Secretariat Infrastructure Specialist c.kambanda@afdb.org 

105 Katsuya Kasai ICA Secretariat Senior Infrastructure Officer k.kasai@afdb.org 

106 Hassen Ben Hayed ICA Secretariat Young Professional h.benayed.afdb.org 
107 Mohamed Tani ICA Secretariat Consultant m.tani@afdb.org 

108 Lufeyo Banda ICA Secretariat Consultant l.banda@afdb.org 

109 Joseph Ilozulu ICA Secretariat Consultant j.illozulu@afdb.org 

110 Moono Mupotola AfDB Director ONRI m.mupotola@afdb.org 
111 Stefan Nalletamby AfDB Acting Vice-President Infrastructure, 

Regional Integration and Private Sector 
s.nalletamby@afdb.org 
 

112 Sanogo Bakary AfDB Communication Specialist b.sanogo@afdb.org 

113 Ryota Sugiyama AfDB OPSD r.sugiyama@afdb.org 



114 Goke Jobi AfDB   g,jobi@afdb.org 
115 Tim Afful-Koomson AfDB Principal Green Growth Officer t.afful-koomson@afdb.org 

116 Okoye Anyolie Sancia AfDB (OSGE) Intern anjoliesancia@gmail.com 

117 Magnus Lincoln Quarshie AfDB Consultant mquarshie@afdb.org 

118 Amadou Komare AfDB Chief Compliance & Safeguards officer a.komare@afdb.org 

119 Kone Youssouf AfDB Regional Integration Consultant y.o.kone@afdb.org 

120 Medjomo Coulibaly AfDB Department Special Programs m.coulibaly@afdb.org 

121 Touomguo Elizabeth AMCOW PA to the Executive Secretary etoumguo@amcow.online.org 

122 Houamye K. Armand GWP   a,houanye@cgiar,org 

123 Ngangoue Charles AMCOW Regional Coordinator cngangoue@amcow-online.org 

124 Zikora Oseluka AMCOW Programme Coordinator ozikor@amcow-online.org 

125 Mveng Amougou Fronline Electricity Sector Regulatory 
Agency of Cameroon 

Head of Subdirectorate Geomatics, 
Environment & Statistics 

fkmvegamougou@orsel-cm.org 

126 Ms. Hamere Tefera PTA Bank Head Coporate Strategy hamere.tefera@ptabank.org 

127 Niklas Maldow GIZ Consultant niklasmaldow,giz@gmail,com 

128 Thakanyane Matsimaue AUC Policy Officer matsimauet@africa-union,org 

129 Zouli Bonkoungou AUC Telecom and ICT Expert zoulib@gmail.com 

130 Tefera Mekonnen Tefera AFCAC Director, Air Transport mtefera@aafcac.org 

131 Ngahane Franck Homme d'Afrique Magazine Marketing f.mgahane@gmail.com 



132 Bernard Barandereka AUC Energy Expert berbarandereka@yahoo.fr 

133 Mozipho Mdawe PMAESA Secretary General ndawe@pmaesa.org 

134 Oman Vajeth SAPP-PAU SPO Energy omar.vajeth@sapp-pau.com 

135 N'guessan N'guessan INCOTRANS-5T 2S 
SSATP/Meeting 

Consultant akuelou@gmail.com 

136 Atadet Azarak Mogro Pool Energetique de l'Afrique 
Centrale 

Assistant Technique atadetazarak@yahoo.fr 

137 Guevera Yao ECOWAS Coordinator ECOWAS Regional 
Development Programme 

g,yao@ecowas.int 

138 Aristide Loembert CEEAC   a.loembert27@gmail.com 

139 Bob Mabiala ADPI - RDC Assistant Principal b.mabiala@adpi-rdc.cd 

140 Ladislas Kapandji ADPI - RDC Secretaire Particulier Nzambi-Mfumu@adpi-rdc.cd 

141 Claude Nyamugabo DR Congo Embassy Ambassadeur claudenyam@yahoo.fr 

142 Bruno Kapandji ADPI-RDC-Inga Ministre chargé de mission burnokapandji@gmail.com 

143 Jean Pierre Roux South South North Project Manager jean-pierre@southsouthnorth.org 

144 Rondi Luca European Union Delegation Assistant Program Manager luca.rondi@eeas.europa.eu 

145 Koudebi Jeannot APUA/ADEA   jeannot.koudebi@apua-asea.org 

146 Guevera Yao ECOWAS Commission Coordinator ECOWAS Regional 
Development Program 

g.yao@ecowas.int 

147 Bernard Barandereka African Union Commission Energy Expert berbarandereka@yahoo.fr 

148 Gilbert Nzobabila AFREC/UK Consultant Energy Policy gilbertnzobabila@yahoo.fr 

149 Patricia Simon-Hart Individual Consultant MD psimonhart@ciol.com 



150 Greg Tracz International Hydropower 
Association 

Communications Director gt@hydropower.org 

151 Richard Taylor IHA CCO rmt@hydropower.org 

 

 


